
 

 

 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
 

1.  Call to order

 

2.  Approval of the Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting held January 5, 2016 - Finance Minutes 01-05-2016

 

3.  Discussion and Action Items:
• Write off of Accounts Receivable - Memo Format - AR Write-Off
• Memo from City Administrator re:  City of Oak Creek – Dispatch Invoice for 3rd and 4th Quarter – 2015 - Finance 

Memo Dispatch Invoice; 3rd & 4th Qrtr bill
• Budget Amendment – Court Clerk

a. Information verification of funding proposal from Mayor for Court Clerk full time position - Mayor Memo to 
Finance Dec. 30, 2015

b. Additional information and discussion on uncollected court fines
c. Memo dated 01/13/2016 from Judge Hemmer re:  2016 Municipal Court Clerk Budget Amendment 

Proposal - Finance Committee proposal for Court Clerk
• Agreement for Maintenance Assessment Services – Associated Appraisal

 

4.  Correspondence:
• 12/29/2015 from Art Bayley re:  Sewer Penalty - Bayley Claim
• Greg Johnson – Recycling Cart Refund - Johnson Claim

 

5.  Unfinished Business:

 

6.  Adjourn

PUBLIC NOTICE

 

Upon reasonable notice, a good faith effort will be made to accommodate the needs of individuals to participate in public hearings, which have a 

qualifying disability under the Americans with Disabilities Act.  Requests should be made as far in advance as possible, preferably a minimum of 48 

hours.  For additional information or to request this service, contact the St. Francis City Clerk at 481-2300.  The meeting room is wheelchair 

accessible from the east and west entrances.

 

NOTE:  There is a potential that a quorum of the Common Council may be present.   
 



MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
JANUARY 5, 2016 

 
Present:  Alderpersons McSweeney, Bostedt and Klug 
 
Also Present:  City Administrator Rhode, City Clerk/Treasurer Uecker, Alderwoman Fliss, Alderman 
Wattawa, Alderman Brickner, Mayor St. Marie-Carls, Judge Hemmer, Chief Lockwood, City Engineer 
Dejewski, City Attorney Alexy and interested citizens 
 
Chairman McSweeney called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m. 
 
Moved by Alderman Klug, seconded by Alderwoman Bostedt to place on file the minutes of the Finance 
Committee meeting held December 1, 2015.  Motion carried. 
 
Draft Capital Improvements Fund Budget for 2016: 
City Administrator Rhode stated that he had made the Committees changes to the budget that were 
discussed at the last Finance Committee meeting.  There is one new addition – the HVAC unit in the 
Highway Department Garage needs repair and the $20,000 for that has been added to the CIP Budget.  
City Engineer Dejewski explained the repair and that it is necessary as the current unit is not getting proper 
air exchange in the building.  She is working with the Building Inspector as well as HVAC design engineers 
to get quotes to bring back to the Committee. 
 
Fire Department – the Chief has moved the purchase of the UTV vehicle out of the budget and they are 
pursuing grants to purchase the UTV.  He feels that it is still an essential piece of equipment for the 
department.  The purchase of a new pickup truck was also moved out of 2016. 
 
Engineering/Department of Public Works – the loader is currently broken and can be used as a trade-in 
along with the grader for a new loader.  The price for the new loader is approximately $110,000 not the 
$120,000 estimate that was in the CIP for 2016. 
 
Parks – Discussion was held on the need for a new garage/garage door.  Alderwoman Bostedt asked if this 
could be spread out over two years even though the cost is only $7,000/ 
 
Special Assessments /Road Projects – Discussion was held about how, going forward, these projects 
should be paid for – special assessing or by the general property tax.  Alderwoman Bostedt would like to 
see this moved forward for consideration.  City Administrator Rhode stated that there are options – a flat, 
nominal fee is straight forward, and the current special assessment process is a more accurate and fair 
way to split costs. 
 
Police Department – the K-9 unit vehicle has been moved from the 2016 requests as the Chief is looking 
for alternate funding or grants to make that purchase. 
 
Moved by Alderwoman Bostedt, seconded by Alderman Klug to approve the 2016 CIP Budget as amended 
to reflect the decrease in the cost of the loader ($120,000 to $110,000) and to include the $20,000 repair 
to the Highway Department Garage.  Motion carried. 
 
Purchasing Policy: 



City Administrator Rhode presented the Committee with the updated Purchasing Policy with the 
additional inclusions as requested by the Finance Committee.  Mayor St. Marie-Carls thought that all 
contracts, not those just for professional services, should be included in the policy under Section 5 – 
Professional Contract Agreements.  She felt that all contracts should be reviewed annually and had 
originally suggested that any vendor that the City spends over $5,000 or $10,000 should also be reviewed 
annually.  City Attorney Alexy didn’t have any issues with the form and how the policy is laid out.  Language 
that the list included in the policy is an example of current agreements at the date of the policy may clarify 
any future questions.   
 
Moved by Alderman Klug, seconded by Alderwoman Bostedt to recommend adoption of the Purchasing 
Policy as amended to have the last sentence on Page 3 read “The following is an example of current 
agreements” and to insert the word “for” after City Treasurer in the first sentence under Employee 
Reimbursements on Page 4.  Motion carried. 
 
Moved by Alderwoman Bostedt, seconded by Alderman Klug to suspend the agenda and discuss the item 
under Correspondence.  Motion carried. 
 
City Administrator Rhode stated that the claim is from a property owner in the City that, in error, the 
Department of Public Works cut down his bushes along with those on City owned property.  Mr. White is 
asking the City to reimburse him $3731.28 per a cost estimate he received to replace the mature bushes 
that were cut down. 
 
Moved by Alderwoman Bostedt, seconded by Alderman Klug to reimburse Mr. Robert White $3731.28 for 
the bushes and that he signs a full release prior to the funds being released.  Motion carried. 
 
Moved by Alderwoman Bostedt, seconded by Alderman Klug to adjourn.  Motion carried. 
 
Time:  6:49 p.m. 



Anne B. Uecker, MMC/WCPC – City Clerk/Treasurer, City of St. Francis 
4235 S. Nicholson Ave., St. Francis, WI • (414) 978-2125 • anneu@stfranwi.org

MEMO 

TO:  Finance Committee 

FROM: City Clerk/Treasurer Uecker 

RE:  Accounts Receivable 

CC:  File 

Attached you will find a list of Accounts Receivable that is outstanding for the City of St. Francis.   
Amounts are older than 7 years and I am respectfully requesting the Finance Committee to write off 
the balance in the amount of $15,610.38 per the recommendation of the auditor. 

In previous years, this amount have already been expensed and are currently sitting in the Liability 
Account for Allow for Doubtful Expense.  It will not reflect in the current 2015 Budget – it won’t affect 
income, revenue or expense accounts. 

mailto:anneu@stfranwi.org


City of St. Francis
Non-System A/R Listing
12/31/2010

NO. DATE AMOUNT

4645 $566.81
4651 $80.00
4655 $10.00
4658 9/10/2003 $120.00
4663 9/17/2003 $10.00
4671 10/22/2003 $1,710.00
4673 10/29/2003 $36.00
4675 12/2/2003 $40.00
4678 12/11/2003 $308.15

12/31/2003 ($0.01)
$2,880.95

4682 $456.55
4683 $20.00
4686 $120.00
NSF 1/21/2004 $14.95
4687 2/2/2004 $25.00
4689 $25.00
4690 $25.00
4691 $25.00
4692 $25.00
4693 2/5/2004 $6,614.33
4695 2/25/2004 $30.00
NSF 2/6/2004 $0.20
NSF 2/10/2004 $40.00
1496 3/1/2004 $17.00
4699 3/8/2004 $800.00
4702 $226.72
4703 3/12/2004 $20.00
4704 $20.00
4706 3/19/2004 $30.00
4707 3/25/2004 $10.00
4708 4/2/2004 $200.00
4711 4/29/2004 $2,854.60
4712 $10.00
4713 $10.00
4715 $20.00
4717 $20.00
4718 5/3/2004 $30.00
4720 5/26/2004 $10.00
4721 $40.00
4722 $40.00
4724 6/9/2004 $40.00
4725 $40.00
4727 $0.08
4728 $20.00
4729 $40.00
4730 $20.00
4736 $40.00
NSF 8/31/2004 $90.00
4743 9/3/2004 $20.00
4746 $20.00
4747 $40.00
4751 $40.00
4752 $40.00
4753 $20.00
4754 $40.00
4760 10/22/2004 $28.00
4763 $20.00
4765 $40.00
4767 $252.00
NSF 12/23/2004 $100.00

$12,729.43



Total $15,610.38



 

 T
im

 R
h

o
d

e
 C

it
y
 o

f 
S

t.
 F

ra
n
c
is

, 
W

I 
5

3
2

3
5

 /
/ 
P

h
o
n
e

: 
(4

1
4
) 

4
8
1
-2

3
0
0
 T

R
h

o
d

e
@

S
tf

ra
n
w

i.
o
rg

 

 

 

 

 

To: Finance Committee 

From: City Administrator, Tim Rhode 

Date: 1-13-2016 

Re: Oak Creek Dispatch 3rd and 4th Quarter Statements 

 

Oak Creek Dispatch Invoices 

 

Staff met with Oak Creek to close out the annual contracted amount for 2015.  These 

two invoices reflect the third quarter and fourth quarter billing for the service.  Not 

included, is any capital purchases that Oak Creek has been working on as part of the 

800 MHz required upgrade or the new 911 dispatch equipment which is required to 

service the new radio systems.   

 

Following my meeting with the Oak Creek City Administrator, he gave the update that 

several capital purchases were review and contemplated during the 2016 budget 

process involving dispatch.  He also pointed out that all capital items which were 

discussed at budget time, were included in the contract documents which both 

communities approved last year.  The joint working committee’s for the dispatch 

agreement continue to meet and work together on the new technology 

implementation.  The City Administrator from Oak Creek did not have any issue to 

report from his end, and had been briefed during the budget process that operations 

at the dispatch center are working as planned. 

 

 



ST. FRANCIS, WI 53235

CITY OF ST. FRANCIS

3400 E. HOWARD AVE

0.00 

Quantity Description Unit Price Amount

INVOICE

Due Date:

Customer #:

Invoice Amt:

Invoice #:

Invoice Date: 12/11/2015

1500000875

117,505.00 

SFRANCIS

Upon Receipt

8040 S. 6th Street
Oak Creek, WI 53154
Phone (414) 768-6514

City of Oak Creek

Remaining Unapplied Credits:

5.00 5.00 ADMIN FEE1.000

58,750.00 58,750.00 3RD QUARTER CONTRACT PAYM1.000

58,750.00 58,750.00 4TH QUARTER CONTRACT PAYM1.000

3400 E. HOWARD AVE

CITY OF ST. FRANCIS

ST. FRANCIS, WI 53235

Remit to:

City of Oak Creek - Treasurer

Phone (414) 768-6514
Oak Creek, WI 53154
8040 S. 6th Street

Due Date:

Customer #:

Invoice Amt:

Invoice #:

Invoice Date: 12/11/2015

1500000875

117,505.00 

SFRANCIS

Upon Receipt

Credits Applied:

Payments Applied:

0.00 

0.00 

Total Invoice: 117,505.00 

Invoice Balance: 117,505.00 

INVOICE



CoryAnn St. Marie-Carls, Mayor, City of St. Francis 
  3400 E. Howard Ave. St. Francis, WI  53235 • (414) 399-0797 • Mayor@stfranwi.org  

 

 
 

12/30/2015 
Memo:   
To:         Finance Committee, Citizens and Council  
From:    Mayor St. Marie-Carls 
Re:         Court Clerk – further discussion on verification of Budget Amendment from December 15th     
 
The budget amendment I proposed to find the funds for the full time Court Clerk was presented on 
December 15th.  Alderwoman Bostedt questioned verification of the proposed fund shifts needed for the 
budget amendment.  
 
THIS UPDATE BELOW HAS THE EMAIL I SENT TO ALDERWOMAN BOSTEDT:   
Also for the meeting on January 5th – Judge Hemmer will bring forward for the Committee information on 
UNCOLLECTED FINES, that need to be worked on.  Further supporting the need for a full time clerk to deal 
with the work load.  
    
EMAIL: 

From:  Mayor St. Marie- Carls  

To: Alderwoman Bostedt, December 17th, 2015 

Subject: Referral to Finance, Court Clerk 

Sue, 
I appreciate your suggestion of a referral to Finance on the Court Clerk position.  Will you make this referral or should 
I?  No doubt we are at risk of lost revenues and mistakes as well as other citizen service issues if we don't keep working 
on this.  I will investigate further with other Mayor's, but we have unpaid fines that could be worked on with more time 
that would offset expenses.  The 16% cuts proposed are real and doable. 
 
You had major questions as far as account deduction verification.  What are you thinking you need here?  I am willing to 
help.  How about including my explanation below. 
 
16% savings can be made from our Legal account with City Attorney Office hours added and a better management of our 
HR attorney costs(which are excessive- the hourly wage always over 200 or more). 
 
As far as Telephone cost they have been on the rise and with the new voice over IP phones and WiFi in the building why 
do we have to spend 40dollars a month on data for many lines?  We need an audit of the bills, which anyone can do.  Anne 
had to manually estimate the lines we pay for when I asked.  So how many lines we pay for or who has data?  Estimated 
36/lines and WiFi hot spots etc.  I am certain a detailed review would reveal a savings of at least 16%.  We also need to 
evaluate the use of these cell charges and if they are absolutely necessary.  If they are essential to operations then we 
should have guidelines and policies for use that the Council and Committees should be aware of.  Public Works/ City 
Engineer manages these lines your Committee could review this.  

mailto:Mayor@stfranwi.org


CoryAnn St. Marie-Carls, Mayor, City of St. Francis 
  3400 E. Howard Ave. St. Francis, WI  53235 • (414) 399-0797 • Mayor@stfranwi.org  

 
  
To:         Finance Committee, Citizens and Council from Mayor- December 30th – Page 2  
 
As far as Associated Appraisal, with the reevaluation records that are much improved, work will be more efficient.  We 
should be able to cut down on hours provided by 16%. 
 
Not to mention, with continued tracking on these accounts budget transfers can be made when needed for emergencies 
with substantiation.  Other municipalities do line item transfers to balance during the year...accounts are not allowed to 
simply...go over budget. 
 
In addition we need to ask for account transfers for the Council's information all year long.  Example:  Money for Todd 
Willis CDBG code compliance funded work has run out and he is being paid from the Public Works part time budget.  Can 
you put this item on the Public Works agenda?   Where is the money coming from, who is not getting hours to compensate 
for Todd's hours.  He should be paid from TIF since most of his work is Economic Development? 
 
Also we should find out what our 2016 funding for CDBG is to plan.  Have you talked about this at Public Works? 
 
Let me know if you have questions or need more information. 
 
Thanks 
Mayor CoryAnn 
 
 

 

mailto:Mayor@stfranwi.org

































	Agenda
	Finance Minutes 01-05-2016
	Memo Format - AR Write-Off
	Finance Memo Dispatch Invoice
	3rd & 4th Qrtr bill
	Mayor Memo to Finance Dec. 30, 2015
	Finance Committee proposal for Court Clerk
	Bayley Claim
	Johnson Claim

